CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-<u>654</u>

A RESOLUTION CANCELING UNEXPENDED BALANCE OF APPROPRIATION AS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2018-36.

WHEREAS, the construction and improvements in and by the City of Vineland as authorized by Ordinance No. 2018-36 entitled, "ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$4,000,000 FROM THE ELECTRIC UTILITY'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES AND CONTROL ROOM FOR THE ELECTRIC UTILITY IN AND BY THE CITY OF VINELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW JERSEY" and supplemented by Ordinance No. 2018-66 entitled, "ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$1,500,000 FROM THE CITY OF VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND BALANCE TO SUPPLEMENT THE \$4,000,000 APPROPRIATED BY ORDINANCE #2018-36, FINALLY ADOPTED JUNE 26, 2018, OF THE CITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES AND CONTROL ROOM FOR THE ELECTRIC UTILITY OF THE CITY" and amended by Ordinance No. 2019-13 entitled, "ORDINANCE AMENDING AND CORRECTING ORDINANCE 2018-66, AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$1,500,000 FROM THE CITY OF VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION FROM THE VINELAND ELECTRIC MUNICIPAL UTILITY CAPITAL FUND BALANCE" has been completed in an amount less than originally estimated, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the unexpended balance of appropriations as authorized by Ordinance No. 2018-36 in the amount of \$923,905.63 is hereby canceled.

| P | | |
|-------|------------|----------------------|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | President of Council |
| | | |
| TEST: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | C'. (C11- | |
| | City Clerk | |

Adopted: